
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 19 June 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 

(Finals),  Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli 

Saudi FC (KSA) on 29 April 2025

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Team Misconduct  

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code 

FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR TEAM 

MISCONDUCT

Article 3.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of 

the AFC Champions League Elite 

2024/25

Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual  

Eight (8) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were 

sanctioned during the Match.

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minute and twenty (20) seconds.

1.	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 53.1 of the Code read together with Article 3.1 of AFC 

Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 dated 26 June 2024.

2.	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

3.	The total fine of USD8,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4.	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619CD01

A02 AFC Women's Futsal Asian Cup China 

2025 (Final), China PR vs. Indonesia on 

13 May 2025

Football Association of Indonesia Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR TEAM 

MISCONDUCT

Article 2.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of 

the AFC Women’s Futsal Asian Cup 

China 2025

Four (4) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were 

sanctioned during the Match.

1.	Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Women’s Futsal Asian Cup China 2025.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC02

A03 AFC Women's Champions League 

2024/25 (Knock-out Stage), Wuhan 

Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) vs. Ho Chi 

Minh City Women's FC (VIE) on 21 May 

2025

Wuhan Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual  

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minute.

1.	Wuhan Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC 

Competition Operations Manual.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Wuhan Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC03

A04 AFC Challenge League 2024/25 

(Knock-out Stage), Preah Khan 

Reach Svay Rieng FC (CAM) vs. FC 

Arkadag (TKM) on 10 May 2025

FC Arkadag (TKM) Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual  

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by one 

(1) minute and fifty (50) seconds.

1.	FC Arkadag (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	FC Arkadag (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC04



A05 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

(Knock-out Stage),Lion City Sailors FC 

(SGP) vs. Sharjah FC (UAE) on 18 May 

2025

Sharjah FC (UAE) Official Countdown

Article 2.2, AFC Competition 

Operations Manual  

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 

commencement of the second period of the Match by two 

(2) minute and twenty-nine (29) seconds.

1.	Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,625/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations 

Manual.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

(Knock-out Stage), Lion City Sailors FC 

(SGP) vs. Sharjah FC (UAE) on 18 May 

2025

Sharjah FC (UAE) Official Team Delegation

Article 22.2, AFC Champions League 

Two 2024/25 Competition Regulations  

Good Conduct

Article 60.1, AFC Champions League 

Two 2024/25 Competition Regulations

One (1) individual affiliated to the Defendant was found to 

be present in the Control Access Area before the Match 

using an Accreditation Device belonging to another 

individual affiliated to the Defendant.

1.	Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

Competition Regulations.

2.	Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 60.1 of the AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

Competition Regulations.

3.	The total fine of USD6,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4.	Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC06

A07 International Matches,Singapore 

Women's Premier League All-Stars vs. 

Brisbane Roar FC (Women's) on 4 April 

2025

Football Association of Singapore Reporting

Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing 

International Matches

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 

13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International 

Matches.

1.	Football Association of Singapore is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches

2.	Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC07

A08 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 

(Finals), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli 

Saudi FC (KSA) match on 29 April 2025

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) official, Mr. Muhannad 

Hassan I Alrasheed (AFC/146416/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by an 

expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 

EXPULSIONS

Article 4.1.2, Disciplinary Circular of the 

AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 

deliberately throwing/kicking an object onto the field of 

play.

1.	Mr. Muhannad Hassan I Alrasheed (AFC/146416/KSA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 

suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 29 April 2025.

2.	The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Mr. Muhannad Hassan I Alrasheed (AFC/146416/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC 

Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25.

4.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5.	Mr. Muhannad Hassan I Alrasheed (AFC/146416/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe 

punishment.

VVC 20250619DC08



A09 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 

(Finals), Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) 

official training on 25 April 2025 (prior 

to the Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) vs. Al 

Nassr Club (KSA) match on 26 April 

2025)

Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) Official Training at the Stadium 

Article 12, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

The Defendant commenced its official training session 

earlier than the scheduled time (as determined by the 

AFC) and its official training session was not open to all 

approved Media for at least the first fifteen (15) minutes.

1.	Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for committing an offence under Articles 12.1 and Article 12.3 of the 

AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC09

A10 AFC Women's Futsal Asian Cup China 

2025 (Final), China PR vs. Uzbekistan 

match on 10 May 2025

Chinese Football Association Liability for spectator conduct 

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Public Passageways

Article 35, AFC Safety and Security 

Regulations

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant occupied 

designated seats in a restricted area during the Match 

using accreditation card(s) that were not validly issued to 

them.

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to take every 

safety precaution demanded by circumstances before and 

during the Match and to ensure that law and order is 

maintained in the stadium and immediate surroundings.

The Defendant failed to ensure that all public 

passageways, corridors, stairs, doors, gates and 

emergency exit routes were kept free of any obstructions, 

which could impede the free movement and safety of 

spectators.

1.	Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code.

2.	Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 

and Ethics Code.

3.	Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/-for violating Article 35 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.

4.	The total fine of USD18,000 shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5.	Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC10

A11 AFC Women's Champions League 

2024/25 (Knock-out Stage), Wuhan 

Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) vs. Ho Chi 

Minh City Women's FC (VIE) on 21 May 

2025

Wuhan Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) Presence of Safety and Security 

Personnel

Article 27, AFC Safety and Security 

Regulations  

The Defendant failed to ensure the presence of security 

personnel in their allocated position(s) in and around the 

stadium before the stadium gates were opened to the 

public.

1.	Wuhan Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 27.1 of the AFC Safety and Security 

Regulations.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Wuhan Jiangda Women's FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC11

A12 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 

(Group Stage), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. 

Port FC (THA) match on 19 September 

2024

Persib Bandung (IDN) Collaboration

Article 104, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Failure to collaborate. 1.	Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 104.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Persib Bandung (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC12



A13 AFC Challenge League 2024/25 (Knock-

out Stage), Madura United (IDN) vs. 

Preah Khan Reach Svay Rieng FC (CAM) 

on 17 April 2025

Madura United (IDN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code  

Stadiums 

Article 10, AFC Competition Operations 

Manual

Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant were sitting and 

standing on the barriers of the stadium during the Match, 

displayed offensive gestures towards the away team, 

threw one (1) missile during the Match and  let off 

approximately one (1) incendiary device.

Spectators and stewards were smoking in the stadium.

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to comply with 

and implement existing safety rules and take every safety 

precaution demanded by the circumstances before and 

during the match and to ensure that law and order was 

maintained in the stadium and its immediate 

surroundings.

1.	Madura United (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD11,500/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

2.	Madura United (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 10.4 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

3.	Madura United (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 

Ethics Code.

4.	The total fine of USD19,500/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 

11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5.	Madura United (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC13

A14 AFC U20 Asian Cup China 2025 (Finals) Chinese Football Association Good Conduct 

Article 52, AFC U20 Asian Cup 2025 

Competition Regulations

Filming opponent's official training session. 1.	Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/-for committing an offence under Article 52.1 of the AFC U20 Asian 

Cup 2025 Competition Regulations.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC14

A15 AFC U20 Asian Cup China 2025 (Finals) China PR Technical Analyst, Mr. Slobodan Ristic 

(AFC/173672/SRB)

Bringing the game into disrepute

Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 

Code

Filming opponent's official training session. 1.	Mr. Slobodan Ristic (AFC/173672/SRB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/-for committing an offence under Article 50.1 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2.	The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 

Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3.	Mr. Slobodan Ristic (AFC/173672/SRB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20250619DC15


